

No. 07-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

COLBY M. MAY

JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.

JACQUELINE M. SCHAFFER

CARLY F. GAMMILL

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE

201 Maryland Avenue, N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTEREST OF AMICUS1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT5
I. THE BILL OF RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE
SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT OF THE
PEOPLE TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS,
BINDS BOTH CONGRESS AND THE
DISTRICT COUNCIL5
A. Whether legislating nationally or
merely locally for the District of
Columbia, Congress is at all times
subject to the constitutional restraints
imposed upon it by the Bill of Rights....6
B. The District of Columbia Council,
exercising legislative authority
pursuant to a delegation of power by
Congress, is likewise bound by the
guarantees of the Bill of Rights14
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES
THE INHERENT, INDIVIDUAL AND
PRIVATE RIGHT OF THE PEOPLE TO
KEEP AND BEAR ARMS17

A.	The Bill of Rights Secures Pre-Existing Individual Rights of the American People	17
B.	The Text of the Second Amendment Protects and Secures the Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Private Uses.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	22
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897)	10, 11
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	8, 11
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	11
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	12
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	13
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899)	13
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Thompson</i> ,	
346 U.S. 100 (1953)	7, 15, 16
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	22
<i>McClough v. United States</i> ,	
520 A.2d 285 (D.C. App. 1987)	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> ,	
514 U.S. 334 (1995)	21
<i>Miller v. United States</i> ,	
310 U.S. 174 (1939)	26, 27, 30
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	11, 12
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933)....	9
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	5, 9
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	9, 17
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	13
<i>United States v. Bazzano</i> ,	
570 F.2d 1120 (3d. Cir. 1977)	15
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> ,	
270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	32

<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	21
<i>Wight v. Davidson</i> , 181 U.S. 371 (1901).....	12

STATUTES

D.C. Home Rule Act, P.L. 93-198 (1973)	14
D.C. Home Rule Act § 102(a)	14
D.C. Home Rule Act § 601	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. pmb.	18, 19, 21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	9, 31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	5, 7, 8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	31
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	31
U.S. Const. amends. I-X pmb.	21, 31
U.S. Const. amends. I-X.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amendments to the Constitution, Annals of Congress, House of Representatives, 1st Congress, 1st Session, p. 778 (Aug. 17, 1789)	26, 28
Debate in North Carolina Ratifying Convention, July 30, 1788, Elliott 4:209	6, 7
Debate in Virginia Ratifying Convention, June 16, 1788, Elliot 3:89.....	6, 7

1 The Debate on the Constitution (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993).....	26-27
Declaration of Independence paras. 1-3. 18, 19, 21, 31	
Declaration of Independence para. 9.....	31
3 Elliot's Debates (2d ed. 1876)	7
The Federalist, No. 43.....	7
Journal of the House of Representatives of the United States, vol. 1, p. 305 (1790).....	29
Journal of the Senate of the United States of America, vol. 1, p. 77 (Sept. 1789)	29
James Madison, Annals of Congress, House of Representatives, 1st Congress, 1st Session, p. 451 (June 8, 1789)	28
William J. Michael, Questioning the Necessity of Concealed Carry Laws, 38 AKRON L. REV. 53 (2005)	27
The National Archives and Records Administration, The Bill of Rights, at http://www.archives.gov/national-archives-experience/charters/bill_of_rights.html	20
Restatement (2d) Agency § 20 (1958).....	15
Restatement (3d) Agency § 3.04 (2006).....	15
2 Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (4th ed. 1873), § 1218	7, 8
3 Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833), § 1221.....	8
3 Story, Commentaries of the Constitution of the United States, (1833) § 1890.....	32, 33

U.S. Dep't of Justice: Office of Legal Counsel,
“Whether the Second Amendment Secures
an Individual Right” (2004).....23-24, 31
Eugene Volokh, “Necessary to the Security of a
Free State,” 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1
(Nov. 2007).....24, 25
